July 2011 Doc ID 022064 Rev 1 1/10
10
SMC30J
3000 W Transil™
Features
■ Peak pulse power:
– 3000 W (10/1000 μs)
■ Stand off voltage range: from 5 V to 33 V

Doc ID 022064 Rev 1 3/10
Table 3. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C)
Order code
IRM max@VRM
VBR @IR
(1)
1. Pulse test : tp < 50 ms
VCL @IPP
10/1000 µs
RD (2)
10/1000 µs
2. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level,use the following formula: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP - IPPappli)
where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
αT (3)
3. To calculate VBR  or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas:
VBR @ TJ = VBR @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25))
VCL @ TJ = VCL @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25))
min typ max max
µA V V mA V A(4)
4. Surge capability given for both directions for unidirectional and bidirectional types.
Ω 10-4/ °C
SMC30J5.0A/CA 500 5 6.4 6.74 10 9.2 327 0.008 5.7
SMC30J6.0A/CA 500 6 6.7 7.05 10 10.3 291 0.011 5.9
SMC30J6.5A/CA 250 6.5 7.2 7.58 10 11.2 268 0.014 6.1
SMC30J8.5A/CA 10 8.5 9.4 9.9 1 14.4 208 0.022 7.3
SMC30J10A/CA 0.2 10 11.1 11.7 1 17 176 0.030 7.8
SMC30J12A/CA 0.2 12 13.3 14 1 19.9 151 0.039 8.3
SMC30J13A/CA 0.2 13 14.4 15.2 1 21.5 140 0.045 8.4
SMC30J15A/CA 0.2 15 16.7 17.6 1 24.4 123 0.055 8.8
SMC30J16A/CA 0.2 16 17.8 18.7 1 26 115 0.063 8.8
SMC30J18A/CA 0.2 18 20 21.1 1 29.2 103 0.079 9.2
SMC30J20A/CA 0.2 20 22.2 23.4 1 32.4 93 0.097 9.4
SMC30J22A/CA 0.2 22 24.4 25.7 1 35.5 85 0.115 9.6
SMC30J24A/CA 0.2 24 26.7 28.1 1 38.9 77 0.140 9.6
SMC30J26A/CA 0.2 26 28.9 30.4 1 42.1 71 0.165 9.7
SMC30J28A/CA 0.2 28 31.1 32.7 1 45.4 66 0.192 9.8
SMC30J30A/CA 0.2 30 33.3 35.1 1 48.4 62 0.215 9.9
SMC30J33A/CA 0.2 33 36.7 38.6 1 53.3 56 0.261 10.0
Characteristics SMC30J
4/10 Doc ID 022064 Rev 1
Figure 3. Peak pulse power dissipation
versus initial junction temperature

8/10 Doc ID 022064 Rev 1
Table 5. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SMC30J5.0A 3AAA SMC30J5.0CA 3BAA
SMC30J6.0A 3AAB SMC30J6.0CA 3BAB
SMC30J6.5A 3AAC SMC30J6.5CA 3BAC
SMC30J8.5A 3AAD SMC30J8.5CA 3BAD
SMC30J10A 3AAE SMC30J10CA 3BAE
SMC30J12A 3AAF SMC30J12CA 3BAF
SMC30J13A 3AAG SMC30J13CA 3BAG
SMC30J15A 3AAH SMC30J15CA 3BAH
SMC30J16A 3AAI SMC30J16CA 3BAI
SMC30J18A 3AAJ SMC30J18CA 3BAJ
SMC30J20A 3AAK SMC30J20CA 3BAK
SMC30J22A 3AAL SMC30J22CA 3BAL
SMC30J24A 3AAE SMC30J24CA 3BAE
SMC30J26A 3AAM SMC30J26CA 3BAM
SMC30J28A 3AAN SMC30J28CA 3BAN
SMC30J30A 3AAO SMC30J30CA 3BAO
SMC30J33A 3AAP SMC30J33CA 3BAP
SMC30J Ordering information
Doc ID 022064 Rev 1 9/10
4 Ordering information
Table 6. Ordering information